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ADMINISTRATIVE:

Information copies of this repocrt were designated for the
Springfield, Chicago, Birmingham, Atlanta and Kansas City Divisions
in view of continuing investigation being conducted by them,

Overlapping investigative period between this and rereport
was caused by necessary transcription time,

All St., Louis informants and sources have been periodically
contacted for any information concerning subject coming to their
attention or which they might obtain, and they have been repeatedly
alerted to immedlately furnish any information received,

Toll calls checks on relatives and other individuals
figuring in this case failed to produce any information regarding
subject's whereabouts,cr any indications that he was in contact with
them, Such checks were discontinued on subject's apprehension.

UACB, further comntacts with relatives are not contemplated,
a8 continvation might be construed as imnterference with subject's
defense.,

All stops bearing on location of subject were carncelled
on his apprehensiocn. |
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ADMINISTRATIVE:

Toll Calls
Station,

from Lafonts Cafe and Lafonce Sinclair Service
Portageville, Missouri

MA 8-3401

On May 15, 1968, Special Agent WILLIAM R, BURTON
determined that telephone number MA8~3401 is listed to the
Pemizcot County Packing Company at Wardell, Missouri.

On that date, Mr. V., D, MC MINN and RALPH PERRELL,
co-owners of the Pemiscot Packing_QggpanyLﬂWardell Missouri,
advised him that they were acquainted with J, D, DAILEY and
the Lafonts Cafe at Portageville, Missouri, as they have
delivered meat to DAILEY there on several occasions. They
recalled that Mrs, DAILEY had called on several occasions

to order mezt for the cafe. They viewed a photograph of
subject and stated they were not acquainted with any person
of that appearance,.

FA 8-9990

Cn the same date Special Agent BURTON determined
that this number is listed to a pay telephone in the building
gccupied by the Broseley Laundramat at Broseley, Missouri,

Mr. HAROLD SADLER, Manager of the Broseley Laundramat,
Broseley, Misgsouri, advised Special Agent BURTON on the same
dzte that his laundramat is a self-service business which operates
unattended twenty-four hours a day but that he is in and out of
the laundramat at numerous times during the day to check on the
condition of the facilities. He is not acquainted with J. D,
DAILEY or the Lafonce Service Station in Portageville, He

viewed s photograrh of subject and stated he was not acquainted
with any person of that avpearance. He stated that since the
laundramat is unattended he would have no way of knowing the
identities of any persons receiving calls at the pay booth there
uniess he happened to be in the laundramat at the time such

calls were received,

COVER PAGE 2D
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ADMINISTRATIVE:

Re CAROL PEPPER'S Telephone

On 5/22/68, Mr. T, E, UMPHRES, Area Security Super-
visor, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, St. Louis, Mo.,
confidentially advised that telephone MI5-2948 of ALBERT PEPPER,
2025 Bellvue, St. Louis, had been discontinued. The subscriber
has been issued a new non-published number. It is 645-9152.
This information was obtained by subpoena. R

COVER PAGE E

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1
3L 44-=775
SJP/ral

ADMINISTRATIVE:

Re: JERRY RAYNES' TELEPHONE

On 5/22/68, Mr. T, E. UMPHRES, Security Supervisor,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, St. Louis, confidentially
furnished the following information to SA SPURGEON J. PETERSON.
The information was made available upon the issuance of a
subpeena. JERRY RAYNES, Center, Mo., had his telephone number
AM7-3467 changed to a nen=published number. The new number

Ts 267-3681.

COVER PAGE F
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ADMINISTRATIVE:

CIRCUIT JUDGE JOHN C, CASEY

RE:

On May 10, 1968, Judge JOHN C. CASEY, Circuit
Court, Division 18, Munlclpal Court Building, lsﬁh and
Market Streets, St. Louis, Missouri, advised SA HAROLD R,
DOBSON that he had originally sentenced subject to 20

vears in the Missouri State Penitentiary following subject's
csonviction of an armed robbery of a Kroger Store in

5t. Louis, Wissouri, in 1959, Subject appealed the
conviction and sentence but the findings of the trial court
were sustained., The appezl is reported in 354 Southwestern

Szecond, page 840,

Thereafter subject filed a motion to vacate the
Jjudgment and sentence under Section 27.26 of the Missouri
Rules of Criminal Procedure on August 4, 1966 alleging
improper introduction of his signed statement, failure

to afford him a sanity hearing, allowance by the <court of
faulty jury iustructions, reception of perjured Stsate
testimony, ard failure of the court to furrish him the
advice and assistance of an attorney during the various
wtagea of trial and appeal. Judge CASEY noted that suveh
mot*on and the argument ir support tiereof had been prepared
perscnally by subject and that, although they were obviously
based on similar wmotions and arguments of other prisoners

which he knows to ba on Tile at the Missour? Stalt - Penrtentiary
as models for individual motions prepared by other prisoners,
they were ably prepared, were on a par with similar motions

and argumenis regulayrly preparesd by practicing attornsys in
tiais area, and evidence a thorough Xnowledg~ and preparation

on the part of the subjzct in regard to the specific points

of law involved,

Judge CASEY stateg that he had thereafter overruled
subject’s motion but that the Supreme Court of Missouri had
on April 12, 1967, reversed him on this matter and ordered
subject's motion restbrwd to his docket as of June 15, 18e7,
Judge CASEY noted that the matter had actually become academic
as of that date due to subject's escape. Judge CASEY stated
he pad appointed Attorney JOHN b, SCHUNEIDER of St. Louis to
reprasent subiesct in this matisr, but that to the extent of his
knowledge SCYANEIDER never saw the subject or had any contact
witn him,

COVER PAGE ©
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Judge CASEY stated that he had not become aware
of subject’s ascape until fairly recently and that on receipt
of such information he had immediately called the warden
of Hissouri State Penitentiary and confirmed the fact of
sunject’s escape,

Attorney SCHNEIDER on May 1, 1968, filed a report
that subject had eszaped ard that no action was therefore
vossible on subject’'s motion at that time. Judge CASEY
stated that a summary of same had appeared in the St. Louis
haxly Reuord on May 8, 1968, amnd had not yet beasn picked up

By news meain,

Judge CASEY furtrer stated that the Circuit Attorney
haﬁ thereafter filed a motinm to dismiss subject'’s motion
Lo gat on the grounds that the post conviction remedy
in S ction 27.28 was not availabis to & person not in custody,

Judge CASEY expressed the opinion that in the light
of Miranda and similey decisiong the suhject mighf haye an
excellent chancs of vacating the @rxg;mal Judgment and
sentence 1t this time.

Judge CASEY stated that in his opinion two coursses
of action were open to him: First, to summarily sustain
the Circuit Attorney's motion and order subject's wiotion to
vacate dismissed without prejudice, based on and using as a
precedent the case of State versus CARTER as reported in
11 Southwestera, page 97%. In his estimation this method would
attract no interest of the press and result in little if any
publicity.

The saecond course of acticon open to him in his
opinion appeared to be to enter an order publicly notifying
subject that unless he gav~ himself up and prosecuted his
motion by June 3, 1968, that it would be dismissed.

Judge CASEY indicared he personally preferr«d the

second method due to the remote possibility that if the matter
is given sufficient publicity and the subject is still alive,

it mignt be possivle thac he would recognize the possibility

of gaining freecdom on the armed robkbery sentence and conclude
that he might be able to beat the KING charge before a southern
Jury, ang might therofore give hrimself up. Judge CASEY

COVER waaE M
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recognized that this was an extremely tenuous possibility
but stated that in his estimation it appeared to be a slim
chance to effect the apprehension of subject.

Judge CASEY stated he desired to bring the matter
to the attention of the Bureau to be sure that neither
action would prejudice its investigation in this case and
to determine which, if either, of the above mentioned
methods, might be deemed most advantageous to Bureau interests
in this matter. He pointed out that the second method had
the possible disadvantage of furnishing ammunition to the
news media and the "bieeding heart" element for criticism
along the lires that if subject's imprisonment had not been
unjust he would not have felt impelled to escape and would
probably thereafter not have killed KING.

Judge CASEY stated that the file on subject's case
is currently maintaned in his personal possession and that
"hehas thus far oountered news inquiries concerning the case by
referring reporters to the Southwestern Second citation which
reports subject's appeal as previously mentioned. He stated
that he did not know how long he would be able to maintain
an exclusive possession of the file and not... that the
"bleeding heart' ammunition would be obtainable from subject's
motion and argument in support thereof regardless of what
method he chose to resolve the matter of subject's motion
to vacate.

This matter was brought to the attention of the
Bureau and its observations were requested with the recommendations
of the St. Louis Division, being that while it was an auxilliary
office and not in the possession of knowledge as to all facets
of the investigation it appeared that the public order method
of disposing of subject's motion might be preferable in that
the Bureau should not be placed in the position of having
failed to exploit to the fullest extent even the most remote
possibility of securing the apprehension of subject.

On May 13, 1968, the Bureau directed that Judge
CASEY be advised that the action he takes in this matter should
be entirely with his own discretion and that the FBI was not
in a position to advise him or make any recommendation.

COVER PAGE L
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Judge CASEY was so advised and the Bureau's
appreciation for his concern for its interests was expressed

to him.

COVER PAGE J
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ADMINISTRATIVE

RE: ST. LOUIS CIRCUIT JUDGE
JOHN C. CASEY

On May 22, 1968, St. Louis Circuit Judge JOHN C. CASEY
advised SA HAROLD R. DOBSON that in connection with a hearing
on a state motion to dismiss subject's motion to vacate the
judgement and sentence of the court in connection with subject's
1959 Kroger robbery conviction, which was scheduled to be heard
before him on May 24, 1968, he had reached a decision to enter
a public order on that date for sukject to appear and with his
attorney prosecute his motion to vacate on or before June 3,
1968, or face dismissal of his motion. Judge CASEY further
advised that it was his intention at that time to make a state-
ment from the bench to the effect that it appeared subject's
motior to vacate would if it were properly presented and followed
by subject and his attormey. Judge CASEY stated he anticipated
his action would result in considerable publicity as it would
in effect give public notice that subject's original conviction
for armed robbery of the Kroger store in 1959 was obtained
unconstitutional methods and that subject had an excellent
opportunity of vacating the original judgement and sentence
provided he gave himself up and, with his attorney, properly
prosecuted his motion.

Judge CASEY was mindful, however, of the fact a
considerable number of Negroes would be concentrated in the
Washington, D. C., area at the time his order would be made,
and that this concentration would probably increase until the
end of May, 1568. He felt it might be entirely possible for
some of the less qualified leaders of these people or those
qualified leaders who desire to see rioting and destruction
irn this country, to interpret his ruling and remarks as an
indication of the intention of the white 'establishment" to
*whitewash’” the murder or Dr. KING, by indicating the possibility of
freeing KING's murderer from a previous charge. Judge CASEY

COVER PAGE K
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reasoned that if a sufficient number of the concentrated Negroes
gave credence to such a distorted interpretation, it appeared
entirely possible to him that am imnsurrection or at least a
riotous condition might be, thereby, precipitated at Washington,
D. C. He indicated that he desired some official observation
concerning the possibility of a result such as he envisioned.

He noted that he could easily postpone the hearing until after
the tremendous concentration of Negroes involved in the Poor
Peoples' March on Washington might be dispersed.

He was advised that the matter appeared to be entirely
within his own discretion as a Judge, and that while it was
doubted that the Bureau would presume to advise him in any way
on the matter that due to the apparent potential for the
precipitation of racial violence, the matter would be brought
to the Bureau's attention for whatever observation it might
feel to be of pertinence to the matter.

This was accordingly done.

By teletype dated May 23, 1968, the Bureau directed
that Judge CASEY be contacted and advised that the matter was
entirely withim his own discretion, that the Bureau could not
advise him on the matter. It was also directed that he be
told that if he had any reasom to believe his action might
result in civil violence that he should alert appropriate
police agencies, :

Judge CASEY was So advised prior to the time court
convenes on the morning of May 24, 1968.

Later on the same date Judge CASEY advisod SA DOBSON
that the hearing had not developed along the lines he had
anticipated earlier that day in that the court-appointed
attorney for subject had objected stremuously to the attempted
introduction by the state of a notation of subject's escape
on his Missouri State Prison record as being insufficient

COYER PAGE -
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evidence without further qualification of RAY's escape. The
attorney further took the position that the presence of RAY

was unnecessary at a hearing on the motion to vacate as said
motion was based solely upon the record which was available

apd which contained abundant evidence in support of the subject's
motion. Judge CASEY, therefore, took the matter under advisement
and no ruling was made. -

Judge CASEY further advised that subject's attorney
had been appointed to represent subject following subject's
escape and that the attorney had stated im open court he had
never seen the subject and had never been afforded an opportunity
to consult with him,

Judge CASEY noted that there had been no reporters

present in the courtroom during the hearing, and that he had
not as yet seen any publicity whatsoever on the matter.

COVER BAGE M
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Information appearing on the following pages was
furnished by JOHN EUGENE GAWFON who has been discontinued as a PCI
because of hi§ unreliabIIity., -~

In evaluating the information provided by GAWRON

as set forth on the following pages, it is to be noted that other
Arvestlgation conducted by St. Louis in this case, including
interviews with JAMES H, (JIMMIE) CARDPENTER and JOHN PAUL VELANTI,
@lea~1y reflects that the "JIMMIE" and “JOHNNIE" referred to by

AWRON are unguestionably CARPENTER and VELANTI respectively.
RH?&“@”A@fG, it has been determined that CARPENTER was 1incarcerated
in the &t. Louils City Jail from June 5, 1967 to March 1, 1968.
In view of this, CARPENTER could not have been engaged in other
activities during that period of time which activities are ascribed
to him ny CGAWRON, It thus appears certain that informaztion furnished
by GAWRON must be considered unrelizble and that in certain essential
respects it is completely false,

COVER PAGE N
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Date ___ 5~21-68

Source was recontacted May 9, 1968, by
SA PATRICK W, BRADLEY and SA ALBERT J, RUSHING, at which
time he furnished the following additional information.

4 From about 10:00 p.m. on the night of May 8, 1968,
until 1:00 a.m, that night, source was at the Grapevine Tavern,
at which time JOHN RAY was also there. JOHN RAY drove source
home at about 1:00 a.m. On this occasion JOHN RAY told source
that JERRY RAY was still in the St. Louis area but had been
at the residence of their father in north Missouri. JOHN RAY
expressed expectation that JERRY would be coming in during
the course of the evening while source was at the tavern.
JERRY did not appear there, however, and at the time of this
interview, source has not seen JERRY. On this occasion source
had no conversation with JOHN RAY regarding subject JAMES EARL
RAY. Source has not seen nor talked with CAROL PEPPER since
the time source was previously contacted.

Interviewing Agents made reference to source during
this interview of the information he had previously furnished
to the effect that JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER had indicated to
source in about the latter part of June, 1967, that they had
knowledge of the subject's whereabouts at that time in Omaha
and Los Angeles. Source was advised that this had not been
corroborated in interviews with JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER,
who had denied to the FBI that they had any knowledge
regarding subject's whereabouts since subject's escape from
the Missouri State Penitentiary {(MSF). It was explained to
source that it was very important to resolve this conflict
and inquiry was made of him as to whether he was quite certain
that the information he had furnished in this regard previously
was absolutely true and accurate. He stated that he was quite
certain in this regard and that the information he had fur-
nished was positively true but that he could add no further
details regarding the information he had furnished, since
this was all the information that had bsen provided him. It

by

COVER PAGE O
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SA PATRICK W, BRADLEY

SA ALBERT J, RUSHING AJR:paw/ral 5-15-68

Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It 4s the property of the FBI -and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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was pointed out to source that under the circumstances it
appeared that either he or JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER had

lied to the FBI, and he was specifically asked whether he

had in any manner lied to us concerning this information,

and it was p-inted out to him that if he had lied in any way,
- it would be much better for him to correct such falsification
now than at a later date. Source said he had positively not
lied. He reluctantly acknowledged that if JOHN RAY and CAROL
PEPPER had denied any knowledge of subject's whereabouts after
his escape from the penitentiary, then they had lied in that
regard, although he added in that connection that he could
not say that JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER had had direct contact
with the subject, but their information may have come to

them indirectly so far as source was aware.

| With regard to the information source claimed to
have received indicating that subject had been in Omaha or
Loz Angeles as previously referred to, inquiry was made of

source as to whether it was JOHN RAY or CAROL PEPPER who had
made the specific statements and furnished the specific
information to source. He stated it was his recollection

that although JOHN RAY was the one who did most of the talking
in the conversations referred to, CAROL PEPPER also indicated
by her comments that she and JOHN RAY both had the same
information regarding the alleged presence of subject in

Omaha and Los Angeles.

Source commented that he hadread in the papers
that subject, under the name GALT, had apparently had con-
siderable amount of money and had been able to peel off $20
bills from a large roll of money when he purchased an auto-
mobile., In that regard source said he had some idea as to
what might have been the source of that money and hehoped and
expected that within a week or so he would be able to furnish
his ideas in that regard. When pressed for further details
at this time, the following information was elicited from
source.

After source was released on bail fr:m the St. Louis
City Jail on June 23 or 24, 1967, he read in the Chicago
"Tribune" newspaper a few days later, possibly only a day or
two after his release from jail, of a bank robbery which had
occurred in a southern state. He recognized this bank and

DOVER panr P
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ite location @28 & bank which he and subject RAY had cased on
two Fridays during the period in 1959 when source and subject
ware closely associated. They traveled by automobile from

St. Louls on those occasions in casing the bank, and on two

or three subseguenlt occasions when subject and source were in
il same vidait, ey again looked the bank over. They had
planned to hit the bank in a robbery on a Friday as they were
sware that that was a payroll day when the bank handled con-
siderable amounts of money. When they initially cased the
cank they observed several police officers im uniform whe were
around the bank, but on later occasions they Jdid not observe
the presence of police officers, At that pericd of time, when
tiiey were casing the bank and plauning a possible robbery,
source was suffering a physical disabllity because of injuries
to his legs and feet which had occurred earlier in the course
of the commission of a burglary in northern Missouri when
source was almost caught and had to drop from an upper story

window, causing his legs and fest to be seriocusly in red,
resultine in his hospitalization for & time, Decsuse of this,
source concluded that he was not phvelcally able to go on the
robbery et the time they were casing the bank and the job
sever cams off, and subject was thereafter apprehended at
St. Louis in a robbery and sentenced to the peruitentiary.

A few days after source rezd in the Chicago "Tribunae®
of the robbery of this bank, he wag vielited st his residence
sy an unnaned middle-aged man, whor sSource had previously
known in S$t. Louis in 1959, &nd whom he thinks he probably
introduced to subject in 1959. This mean, whom sourcs declined
to namxe, told source he had been on & bank robbery and he dis-
played a valise full of money. Source, during the visit, had
told his visitor that he was herd up snd brocke at that time
and the man took $250 from the walise and gave it to source,
wiich s@uv@@ agssunsd was in the nature of s loan. Information
iwrn ishad by the man to souree wae to the effect that tihe money
in the valise was the loot from the bank robbery. Either from
what the man told source or from the news article previously
referred to, source learned that the smount of loot obtained
in thes robbery was approximat aﬁy $50, 000, and that an additional
sizeable amount of money had heau mima¢@ in the robbery, which
mousy was in the bank vault, The $280 gliven to soufc@ by the
man consisted of ome $40 HIll, according to source's recollection,

&

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



and other smaller bills. Source is uncertain in his recollec-
tion, but either from what the man told him or from what sourcs
had read in the newspaper he understocod that the bank referred
to by the man was the bank referred to in the news article.

It is source's recollection that the visit from
this man who gave source $250 occurred a few days prior to his
conversations with JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER, in which they
indicated to source that they had knowledge of subject's
whereabouts, including his alleged présence in Omaha and Los
Angeles.

Source has had contact with the man who visited him
as referred to on only one subsequent occasion, and he estimates
this was about six weeks ago, at which time the man again stopped
by source's residence for a short visit. Although source had
originally assumed that the $250 was a loan from this man, the

matter of the $250 was not brought up by either of them at the
time of this latter visit. From his conversation with this
man, source learned that the man's accomplice in the bank
robbery previously referred to was subject, JAMES EARL RAY,
and source gained the impression from the man that there were
probably one or more additional accomplices who were not
identified to source.

Source stated he was not ready at this time to fur-
nish further details regarding the @xact location of the bank
or the identity of the man who gave him $250. He was pressed
for information pertaining to the identity and location of the
bank, and it was elicited from him that the bank was in a
southern state., He acknowledged that by a southern state he
meant a state far south, such as Louisiana or Alabama, and he
added "or Mississippi’” but denied that the state was actually
Mississippi. He said the place where the bank was located was
not just a small town and that the city or town was located
near a river which constitutes a state boundary. Source
learned from the unnamed man that the persons who robbed the
bank were in the bank for only a minute or two and made a
getaway in which they crossed the river on a bridge into an
adjoining state. Source said that it was entirely possible
that they could have been across this bridge amd in another
state within five minutes from the time they left the bank.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5

SL 44-775

Source said he wanted to wait at least a few days
before he furnished further information, implyimg that within
that period of time he might again be in touch with the
unnamed nan and would endeavor to ascertain the identities
of any additional accomplices. He said he was not sure he
was ready at this time to reveal the identity of the unnamed
man and wanted to defer this decision. It was discussed
with source the possibility of whether he might immediately
reveal all details in his possession if a payment of money
could be made to him for such, and he indicated he would be
receptive to such payment, but concluded after some apparent
consideration that he felt it would have to wait for at least
a few days. He made a comment to the effect that he wanted
to make sure he was "clesar®™ himself. It was elicited from
source that the unnamed man he referred to has not been a
resident of St. Louis but is believed by source to be from
the "southwest part of the country", and source believes he
- has served time in a penitentiary, possibly ir Arkansas.
Source also indicated he has gained an impression that the
man has probably spent sore time in Mexico.

Source said the reason he had not mentioned the
matter of the bank robbery earlier was because he had felt
that there was already emough of a rap against subject RAY,
and he did not believe that there would be any great interest
in the additional charge involving the robbery. Source said
that he hoped to be able withim a few days or a week or so
to furnish additional details and that he would do so at &
later time if possible.

CoVER pace §
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Source was recontacted on May 14, 1968, by
SA GEORGE M. PEET and ALBERT J. RUSHING. Inquiry was made
of source at this time regarding other occupants of the two
buildings at 1805-1807 South Eleventh Street of which source
is the caretaker. It was ascertained that source is currently
the only occupant of the 4-unit building facimg the street
ar.d numbered 1805-1807 South Eleventh Street. Source's unit
which he occupies is on the first floor at 1807 South
Eleventh. The last previocus occupant of the unit om the
first floor numbered 1805 South Eleventh was JAMES H. RAMSEY
who, according to source, moved in there 2bout the first of
May, 1967. Source and RAMSEY were both arrested on June 2,
1967 by the St. Louis Police Department on & burglary charge
for whlch source was . ereafter confined im the city jail as
has been prev1ously referred to.

Both source and RAMSEY were released on boand from
the city jail on about June 23 or June 24, 1967, and RAMSEY
at that time stayed for a couple of days vith source at 1807
South Eleventh. RAMSEY then went back to Weiner, Arkamsas,
where his parents reside for a time but came back to St.
Louis in the latter part of September, 1967, and again lived
at 1805 South Eleventh on the first f£locor. Both source and
RAMSEY were sentenced on the burglary charge in St. Louis
in October, 1967, source receiving six months probation and
RAMSEY receiving a sentence of nine months probation which
source believes expires im July, 1968. Im February, 1968,
RAMSEY left 1805 South Eleventh Street, St. Louis; and
returned to his home and the home of his parents at Weiner,
Arkansas, with the permissiom of his probation officer.

With regard to the building at the rear of the
building referred to above source advised the rear building
bears only the number 1805 South Eleventh. It also is a
2-story 4-family unit but neither of the two units on the
first floor is occupied &t this time. The second floor
front is currently occupied by & woman named JUANITA
HERNANDEZ (phomnetic) and the second floor rear is occupied
by a woman named MURIEL MC NICKOLS.

On

by
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Scurce advised no further mail has been received
at his residence for JOHN RAY.

Inquiry was made of source regarding the manner in
which he first learned that subject RAY had escaped in April,
1967, from the Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP) and he
furnished the following information in that regard:

After source's arrest in St. Louis omn June 2, 1967%,
and while he was thereafter in the St. Louis City Jail in
June, 1967, there were alsoc confined in the jail three other
persons all of whom had apparently been cconfined previocusly
at the MSP and it was one or all of these three persons,
according to source's recollection, who first informed him
that subject RAY had escaped. One of these persons was DANNY
GRINDSTAFF (DANIEL GEORGE GRINDSTAFF, FBI #443 4963, St. Louis
Police Department #56472). Another was CHARLIE HAGERMAN

(phonetic). Source cannot recall the identity of the third
person and has never seen this third man again and does not
know anything else about him.

Inquiry was made of source as to who it was that
had come te his residence on the night of May 13, 1968, in an
automobile and visited him there. He said that JIIHIE CRAWFORD _
(he was uncertain regarding the last name of this persom but
believed it was CRAWFORD or something like that) and sanother
man had come to source's residence at about 8:00 p.m. or
8§:30 p.m., May 13, 1968. Source had become acquainted with
CRAWFORD following source's arrest on June 2, 1967, when source
was first held for three or four days in the Cemntral District
Holdover of the Police Department before being transferred to
the city jail. Source and CRAWFORD were cellmates durimng
those few days in the holdover. I[ater while at the city jail
in June, 1967, source also saw CRAWFORD a few times in the
jail but they were on different tiers in the jail and they did
not actually converse while in the jail. While they were
celled together in the holdover, however, source learned from
CRAWFORD that he had served sentences pr-viocusly in the MSP.

When CRAWFORD came to source's residence on the

evening of May 13, 1968, CRAWFORD was accompamied by another
man and source believes CRAWFORD mentioned the other man's

TOVER PACE U
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first name but source did not pay attention and does not remem-—
ber the name. CRAWFORD and this other man were at source's
residence about 10 or 15 minutes. When they first arrived
CRAWFORD asked source whether there was anything doing and
source understood frcm this that CRAWFORD meant did source

have any burglary jobs going. Source told him there was
nothing doing at this time.

During the conversation CRAWFROD indicated he was
down on his luck and asked source for money for meals. Source
gave him either $3 or $4 in cash. Also during this visit
CRAWFORD asked source whether he knew JIMMIE RAY and source
replied, '"Hell yes, I know him well.” CRAWFORD asked source
whether the latter knew RAY was out and source replied to
the effect that he knew RAYwas out and heard it also that
RAY was "red hot"™ and that they were really looking for him.
Source said there was no further conversation that he could
recall and that CRAWYFORD and the other man left after they
had been there about 10 or 15 minutes.

During the time that CRAWFORD and the other man
visited source on the evening of May 13, 1968, a frien! of
source named J, H. MC CORMICK was present inasmuch as
MC CORMICK was there visiting wi>" socurce before CRAWFORD
and the other man arrived. MC CORMICK had formerly stayed
part of the time with JAMES H. RAMSEY while RAMSEY was occupying
the residence on the first floor at 1805 South Eleventh Street.
MC CORMICK now lives at 2 52 Park, St. Louis, and is employed
by the Bee Line Truck Company im St. Louis where he cleans up
trucks. MC CORMICK very often visits sourc: at the latter's
residence in the evening after MC CORMICK gets off from work.

Inquiry was made of source concerning the bank robbery
mat’or referred to by him in a previous interview and he was
strongly advised and urged to furanish further details in that
regard at this time. Source insisted he was not yet ready to
furnish further details. He was advised that a review of the
"Chicago Tribune" newspaper for the latter part of June and
entire month of July, 1967, disclosed no reference to a bank
robbery such as he had described. Source insisted that he had
nevertheless read the news article comncerning the robbery in
the "Chicago Tribune' as he had previously stated, describing

COVER PAGE V
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the news article as being a small article, either from the
Associated Press or the United Press.

In reviewing with source the information he had
previously furnished concerning the alleged bank robbery he
referred at this time to the amount of the loot a8 having been
$48,000. He said that he had read of the robbery in the
"Chicago Tribune'" a short time after his release from jail on
June 23 or 24, 1967, and when pressed for a more precise esti-
mate of the time interval he said that it was within a few days
or perhaps several weeks after his release from jail and ~osuld
have been as much as & month after he was released from _21il.

Source said it was either a few days or a few weeks
after he had read of the robbery in the "Chicago Tribune"™ that
the unnamed man gave him $250. It was at the time of this
man's first visit and on the occasion when the man gave source
$250 that the man told source the identity of the bamk that
the money in the valise had come out of and it was at the
time of this same first visit that the man told source that
JIMMIE RAY had been with him on the robbery.

Regarding the identity of the unnamed man source
said he was not yet ready to reveal the identity of the man.
He added that he does not actually know the man's name but
had always known him only by a first name which he kad always
thought was probably & phony rame and he said that he cannot
now recall even this first name.

When inguiry was made of source as to how the man
could have known where source lived and could have found source
there, source said he assumed that the man learned :.:" infor-
mation from JIMMIE and he guessed that JIMMIE might bhave
obtained that information from some of JIMWIFE's relatives.
Source, however, said he did mnot know specifically at all how
the man might have found him.

Concerning the second and last visit of the man to
source, source on this occcasion said that this second visit
occurred three or four weeks after the wman's first visit to
source. At that time the wan indicated he was just coming
through St. Louis and had werely stopped im briefly to see
source. The man had a cuy of coffee with source and subject

COVER PAGE W/

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



~»

9
SL 44-=775

RAY was not mentioned on the occasion of this second visit
nor was the fact that the man had previously given source
$250 mentioned on the occasiom of this wvisit,

Various inconsistencies in the foregoing informa-
tion furnished by source on this occasion were pointed out
to him, including the fact that source now said the man'’s
second visit occurred three or four weeks after the first
visit whereas he had previously said the second visit had
occurred about six weeks ago. Source said he could not be
sure and that "as I've told you, my brain doesn®t always work
right."

During the rather lengthy interview with source,
ciirrts were made to identify the town in which this alleged
bank robbery occurred during the summer of 1967. He indicated
the bank was about eight blocks from the central business
section of town in a city of about 50,000 to 60,000 population,
that there was a residential aresz near the bank which was a
nev building 7o 19389, and was located on a corner with a
parking lot adjacent to the bank. He indicated that it was
not far from a bridge across the Mississippi River. During
the getaway the individual who gave him the $250 got out of
the car and walked maybe one-fourth or one-half mile mnorth
of the bridge and with the loot walked across & railroad bridge
while apparently subject RAY reportedly drove across the bridge.
He indicated the police department was on the road leading
from the bank to the bridge. At one time he indicated the
city was Memphis. On another occasion he said that it could
have been Memphis or was close to Memphis or was laid out
like Memphis. At the conclusion of this extended inquiry
concerning the location of the bank he again indicated that
ke would wait wntil he thought the time was right to tell
us because he wanted a few more days to determine if someomne
else was also aware of the robbery in order that source might
not be necessarily fingered as a source of the information.

He said that he thought in a few days he might be able to
work it out so that somecone else might actually be blamed
in that regard. He did say that the bank was on the east
side of the Mississippi River. Vhen pressed as to whether
the story of the bsnk robbery which he had related and in
which he bhad now furnished various conflicting details was

COVER Pact A
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&cc.ally true he insisted that the basic facts as he had
related them were the truth.

Source was advised that information had been
received to the effect that in about May, 1967, subject RAY
had been reporitedly seen on various ogccasions in the immediate
vicinity of source's residence on Socuth Eleventh Street, such
information indicating that RAY was actually very possibly
with source and that source may have been keeping him at that
time. Source emphatically denied this and also denied that
he had any contact with RAY since the latter's escape from
the penitentiary in April, 1967. BSource said that if RAY
had in fact been seen near source'’'s residence he certainly
never contacted source or came in source's residence. He
said that any information to the contrary was positively a
"bum steer".

During the course of this interview it was ascer-=
tained from source that ke had in the previous interview
erronecusly referred to the name of the bar in St. Louis
which he and subject RAY :i. quented im 1959. He said this
bar was not Ruby's Bar but at that time had the name Opal's
Bar and was later known as the Havemn Bar.
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home. “This man’s first name is JIMMIE, and source cannot
remember his last name. 8Source nad originally become
acquainted with JIMMIE in 1959 in the vicinity of Sarah and
Olive Strests in St. Louis, and he believes he introduced
RAY to JIMMIE in 1959. The name CRAWFORD, which source had
furnished in a previocus interview as the possible name of
this man JIMMIE, was in error, and source now is certain that
the man's sir name is not CRAWFORD. When JIMMIE came to
source's home a few days after source had read of the robbery
in a newspaper, he came by himself and was carrying a valise
or briefcase, which he opened and which contained a lot of
money which was strapped. JIMMIE told source this money was
from the bank robbery in Alton, the sameé robbery of which
source had read in the newspaper. JIMMIE told socurce that
JIMMIE and RAY had pulled this robbery. Source inquired of
JIMMIE as to how they got by any road blocks. JIMMIE told
source that one of them had crossed the Mississippi River in
an autciobile via the Lewis and Clark Bridge into Missouri,
and the other one walked across a railroad bridge over the
Mississippi River, these two bridges being within view of
each other. JIMMIE did not tell source whether it was he or
RAY who drove across the river in the automobile and did not
say which one of them carried the loot. In talking tc source,
JIMMIE did not indicate that more persons than JIMMIE and RAY
were involved in the robbery, but source assumed that there
might well have been a "“wheel man" to drive the car, and he
would have been in addition to JIMMIE and RAY. JIMMIE told
source that he and RAY were not masked during the robbery
but wore "tips", which source understood to mean they wore
tips on their fingers which had been cut from rubber gloves.
JIMMIE told source that when they left the bank the police
were already on the way there, During this visit JIMMIE
asked source how he was fixed finmancially, and source told
him "not too good". JIMMIE then gave scurce $250 from the
valise or briefcase. This noney consistsed of two packages
of $1 bills totaling $100 each, these tLwo packages being
strapped, and one $50 bili. When JIMMIE ieft source on this
occasion, JIMMIE commente. that he would sge source later.
During this visit and the:» conversaticn, JIMMIE did mot
indicate to source any fui her information regarding the
whereabouts of RAY, either at this time or any other time.
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At s time which source estimates to be two or three
wonths after the above visit, JIMMIE sgain came to sourcse's
rsesidence, JIKEIE was alone and came in an automobile, but
gource did not cbssrve this car sufficiently to be able to
describe it at ali, On the occasion of this visit, JIMMIE
neraly passed the time of day with source and bad & cup of
coffes with him., JIMMIE commented that he was "golng down
south” but did not speeld? .soa or why e was going. There
wis no mention made duriag this visit of the bauk robbery or
of RAY or of the $250 JIMMIE previcusly gave sourcs,

Source believesg e did not @@& JINKIK szain on any
other occasion until ¥onday, May 13, 1968, when JEEEIE cane
to source's residence at about 9:00 p.m., after dark. Anothser
nin whom source nesver had seen befors came with JIMMIE. JIiIE
introduced the other man by the first name JOHANNIE. JOBNNIE
told source be was from New Orlesans and mentioned that ke had
"taken & pipch”™ in Kansss City but did not say when this
coourred; scures believes JORRVIE sa2id it was & nurder rap.
iIMMIE a@x®d souree if the latter bhad any money and stated

he and JOUENNIE needed something ¢o est om. Source thereupon
pave JIVHIE $2. JIMMIE asked source whether the latter had

& “"hegter™ (gum}. Source told JIMMIE be did uoi have a heainy
rigat now but could have one the next day. JIKEIE then told
source ¢ and JOENNIE would coma back Later. JIMMIE and
JOANNIE then left after having been at source's residemce
about ten or fifteen minutes.

Later thet same night, May 13, 18968, source went
out and saw & iriemd in St. Louls from whicm he bLorrowed a
.38 exliker revolver, make unknows, which was nickel plated,
nad 2 six-inch barrel and had a regulsy brown=colored grip.
This was & five-shot revolver, and when ®ource obtained it
from his frievd, one chumber wag expty and the other four
chanbers were roaded with live smmunition, Souwrce does not
asgire to revesl the identity of the friernd from whom he
borrowed this gun stating, however, that the firi-aid ig in
St. Louils,

Q0

The next evening, Hay 14, 1968, zt about 9:00 p. B,
JEEHMIE and JOUWNIE both cam® back to source’s residence, and
e

N
witer they had 2 couple of veers with source in the latter's
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vackyard, they went inside source's residence. Source at that
time gave JIMMIE the gun bhe had borrowed from his friend.
during their convers:tion at this time, JIMMIE commented to
the effect, "I'm on the north side thig time', by which
source understood JIMMIE was living in the north part of St.
Louis. Neither JIMMIE nor JOHNNIE specified to source the
purpose for which they desired the gun, but source understood
from their remarks that they wanted it for some unspecified
robbery. JIMMIE commented to source to the effect that "I'll
have to skip. I've about $1,000 worth of clothes which I'l11l
bring here for you to hold for me." Source expressed to
JIMMIE his willingness to hold the clothing for JIMMIE.

During their conversation at this time, JIMMIE or
JOHNNIE noted that - piece ¢f the gun located at the rear of
the cylinder was broken off in such a manner that the bullets
in the cylinder could fall out. Either JIMMIE or JOHNNIE
asked source whether he had any adhesive tape, and source
did then produce a roll of adhesive tape. JIMMIE and JOHNNIE
then put tape on the gun behind the c¢ylinder so that the
bullets would not fall out.

It is the recollection of source that his friead,
JOE MC CORMIC: , arrived at source's residence, but not until
after JIMMIE and JOHNNIE had departed, and he believes
MC CORMICK did not see them there.

Source has not had any subsequent contact .. all
with JIMMIE or JOHNNIE, and they have not returned the gun.
Source has been carefully watching the newspapers and listening
to news reports, but has not heard of any job which hs believes
they might have pulled. Source recalls that on the occasion
when he gave JIMMIE the gun, JIMMIE commented to the effect,
"1'1ll see you tomorrow or the next day", and also to the effect,
"We'll remember you for the heater.”™

Source describes JIMMIE as a white male, about 45
to 50 years of age, 5 feet 7 inches and of slender build.
He does not recall a description of JIMMIE's hair. Source
recalls that JIMMIE at sometime mentioned that he served time
in Arkansas and spoke also of having served time in the
Missouri State Penitentiary at Jefferson City.

COVER pany CC
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Sousrce deseribass JOHNNIE a8 being about 30 to 35
years of age, clesn cut in appearance, black hair, shsrp
dregser, somewiat shorter and heavier than JIMMIE.

JIMIE is the sawme person who shared a cell with
source in the St. Louls Police Department Holdover for two
or thres days after source was first arrested inm early June,
1967, and JIMMIE is the same person wholn source lat." Saw
during the month of June, 1967, in the St. Louls City Jail,
although they were not on the same tier im the jail.

Source feels certain that the bank which was robbed
as reflected in the newspaper and as referred to by JIMMIE
is the same bank which source and JAMES EARL RAY cased in
1959, This bank is8 in Altom, Illinois. Source snd RAY
cased it on two or three occasions im 1959, They planned
that in the robbery source would carry a sawed-off shotgun
which he alresdy had in his possession and would stand imside
the bank dco with the shotgun while RAY carrying a pistol
would take the money from the bank teéellers. It was planned
that source would guard the door at the bamk until RAY coi-
pleted taking the money from the tellers, and then they would
both leave the bank. They planned to use as their getaway
automobile an ¢ld car ¢of some sort which RAY then had and
which they planned to park in the bank parking lot immediately
adjacent to the bank. They planned to use & stolen license
plate on the car. After the robbery they plamnned to go to
a rooming house in Alton, where they would slready have
obtained a room and where they would already have stored
foed and necessary supplies. They planned to remain in this
rooming heuse for at leanst a week after the robbery. Source
had already spotted the particular rooming bhouse where they
expected to obtain a room, and he had located it because it
had a sign in front showkg there were rooms for rent there.
Source and RAY planned to park their zutomobile in an area
jmmediately behind the rooming house which is reached off a
small street or alley behind the house, and by parking the
car in this position immediatelv behind the house, it would
me oohstantially concealed.

Source on May 22, 1968, accompeanied interviewing
Agents to Altom, Iilimeols. ¥Fe directed Agents to a location
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where he pointed out the !ank of Alton, and he o 'wted this
was the bank to which he had referred. In the course of
locating the bank, scurce commented that he had not been in
Alton since 1959, but he remembered that there was a drugstoss
near the bank bearing in its name the word "Dick's”. He also
commented during the course of locating the bank that he
remembered that a Washington Avenue bus passed on the main
street in front of the bank. Upon locating the bank building
and viewing it, =ource commented that the buildi.  »ad
apparently bsen remodeled since he last saw it in 1959. He
said that in addition to the present main front door there
had been in 1959 a side door on the side of the bank where
there are now located drive-~in windows., He recalled that in
1959 the drive-in windows were not on the side of the building
where they are now located, but were on the back wall of the
building. Source than accompanied Agents and directed them
to the rooming house to which he had referred. The house to
which he direct2d Agents and which he then pointed out is a
house bearing the address 1209 Fourth Street in Alton. Upon
viewing this house at this time, source commerted that there
were steps going down from the front of the house to a base-
ment level and it was the basement level in which he and RAY
had hoped to obtain a room im 1939.
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A source, 1807 S§. Tleventh Street,
St. louis, Hissovri, was recontacted May 31, 1968.

Source advised that no further informatiomn what-
ever had come to his attention bearing on the possible
wvhercabouts of JAMES EARL RAY, Source said he bad not
seen JOHN RAY or CAROL PEPPER during the preceding week
but he thought be might see CAROL PEPPER within the
following day or two since he owed her $40 he had
borrowed frow her and he expected she might come by to see
him im order to collect.

A photograph of JAMES H, CARPENTER, Federal
Bureau of Investigation #30243, was exhibited to source.
He identified this photograph zs being 2 photograph of
the person he had referred to in the previous interview
who visited source in about July, 1967, and told source
at that time that he and JAMES EARI, RAY had robbed the
‘bank at Altomn, Illinois. He identified the photograph

as being of the person previously referred to by source
&8s JIMMY who gave source $250 on the occasion referred
to above, He further identified the photograph as being
of the person he referred to as JIMMY who visited source
on May 13, 1968, and May 14, 1968, with JOHNNY (last name
unknown), and to whom source had provided a .38 caliber
revolver.

Source was then advised that it had been deter-~
mined that the person depicted in the photograph was actually
in the St. louis City Jail at the time of his alleged visits
to source im 1967, and at the time of the robbery of the
bank at Altomr, Illimois. It was pointed out to him that the
information he had provided im that regard wags, therefore,
false., Source then said he had realized for the past eight
days that he bad given the Federal Bureau of Investigation
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Y bum steer” and that tine information he had previocusly
furnished was a “bum beef” concerning JIMMY with regard

to the Alton bank robbery. In referring to JIMMY at this
time source referred to nim as JIMEY CARPENTER saying he
now recalled that CARPENTER was the last name of the JIMMY
he had been referring to.

Source sajid that during the past eight days he had
been thinking about this matter and had declided it was actually
some other JIMMY who had given him the $250 and told him he
had robbed the bank with JAMES EARL RAY.

Source reiterated that JIMUY CARPENTER was the persgon
who visited source with JOHNNY on May 13 and 14, 1968, and to
whom source gave the gun. Sourcesaid he now realized he
gctually became acquainted with JIMMY CARPENTER for the first
time in June, 1967, when they were in jail together in St. Louis.
He said the other JIMMY he had referred to, the one who gave sSoOUrcs

$250 and told source he had rcbbed the bank at Alton with RAY
¥as a person withvhon gsotrce had become acquainted im 1959 in
St. Louis. He insisted he did not know the last nane of this
JIMMY and said he could not think of anvene at all who might
know this JIMMY except JAMES EARL RAY. Seource . msisted that
it was his recollection he had introduced JIMMY and RAY in
1959,

It was pointed out to source that since the informa-
tion he had furnished about JIMHY CARPENTER and the bank robbery
now appeared to be false, source might aleo be lying about the
participation of RAY in the bank robbery. Soursce insisgted that
the otherwise unknown JIWMY (lasgt name unknown) had visited him
in 1867, as previcusly stated and told him of RAY's participa-
tion with JIMMY in the robbery.
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"T'o‘n’:;’ Yuis REPORTED 70 ouCE ZDISTRICT | Burglary Report (to mclude otmmpts) }07’/ W active
(;‘ P = e e
65 67 7:2L A, | 3rd 3. BLOCK yO. - | 4. HOW CO.IPLAX\\T Ricuvw/ FI Q{) INACTIVE .
5. A DATE & TRIE T4SPTD. SITE - Qw3 RADIO- (. ) ST“T@“ C CO\WLM\K NUMBE! ¥
1 , .- ¥ /g) /};/ % Nt ) ON Vn-,\v | J _} 7 !
|| _Unknovn A (67 | emzsi T ' a4
‘ ——————————— . -
;5_{\-{‘:\'_ '_’:I:”:’ E:_“_x‘-E—oECu“:RED / 7. LOC: “, ION OF OCCURRENCE \\f s |8 '{\YPE OF PRE\II:?: | i ]
Z 6=1-67 ©:30A .. 6-2-07 7 :J. 5A.M. - 1801 S, 1l1th St. - Toaverii L 7 g ’
m VICTIN (F FIR:, NAME OF BUSINESS) V ! xo RESIDENCE ADDRESS (aus. ADDRESS, TF FIRM) [ 11, RES. PHONE |12, BUS. PHONE
I . ! : )
L Art's Place -/ ' R
Arthur Gibbs (Owncr) | 31=21J‘] consin ‘ 1"0:18_7_?1 A 1-8353 |
13, RACE [14. Scx |15. AGE |16.NATIVITY| 17, OCCUPATIO\' 18, ér‘i\ﬁg 1? o ( ) EXPLOSIVES ¢ ) CARQIED AWAY ( YRIP
o L L ' ' USED | ( ) TORCH ( ) WORKED COMBINATION  ( ) PUNCH
- 38 | Yo hqnu M | [ ¢ )OTHER - .
0 l‘i\, susogcr BE IDENTIFIED B 3 21. %%I‘.CAU,S NOTIFIED (INDICATE LAST NAME IN SPACE) 22, SCENE EXAMINED FOR LATENT
0. FINGERPRINTS
eI{Oc ) VICTIN (') WITNES: }\lln0-~5q—50“3_ﬁ_@r 1:3'1—36 12235 ) . T (pyes &y
l'23 VEHICLE COLOR _ - MAK®E _ _ - LICENSE
USED: YEAR Unk. ‘ . BODY ' : | : OTHER i
127 PERSON REPORTING OCCURRENCE TO POLICE |25, RESIDENCE ADDRESS 1. T [26. RES. PHONE | 27, BUS. PHONE
o ’ ' ', vy
| Graybill, Don 1107 a Sowlard [ NONE NONE
25. PERSON WHO SECURED PREMISES AND TIME 29, RESIDENCE ADDRESS \ o . |30 RES. PHONE | 31. BUS. PHONE
A - - . . ' ‘ i
Gibbs, Arthur 3. 23 Wisconsin | ST R N2 -
32, PERSON WHO DISCOVERED T = CRIME 33, REJIDE\'CE ADDRESS //*j 2. ’ '~ |34 RES. PHONE | 35.'BUS. PHONE
\ VSl f - - " ‘
| Same as 2L | Sanie as #25 RSV S NONE NONE.__-
'35, WITNESSES NAME : . 37. ADDRESS STt le . | 38. RES.PPHONE | 39, BUS, PHONE
. o L E o . ’1 '
A& . . "NORE - A NONE o NON*-' NONE
B. . . s
. / ' .
+0. TRADEMARKS OF SUSPECTS 4 4. F 'H\T WHERE ENTRANCE MADE 42, METHOD USED TO GAI\X ENTRANCE
__Business Bur{e,_'t_c_r / Pan_el_undﬁxz fro W Jinack_om,_l%ane '
|33, PERSONS WANTED/OR ARRESTED - -\/ 44, ADDRESS i CITY : €= 5. ARQ:.bT\O
' Ramsey, James Henry - 1805 S.1lth St. , 2071;.
:sr . ( ) RACE| SEX |AGE| HGT. | WGT. HAIR EYES |COMPLEXION BUILD ciLO'r;m;G
seruat O 17 | 11 |38] 5181350 | BlacklBrown Med | Thinl! e
PERSONS WANTED/OR ARRESTED | ADDRESS . : B CITY ' . . ARRESTNOy |
. . . . . R O - X
B, " - & |
Gawron, Jack Fugene l&O_l S._1lth St | 0 52075 |
EST.- .{ ) RACE[SEX AGET HGT."| W&T. [. FYRS ' COMPLEXINN BUILL |CLOTHING - e AL !
. ) . = 5 j
(ACTUAS G IV | M 69! 51911180 Prav Jrowa - Ied !H.avy. . e o |
36, A PROPERTY DESCRIPTICN, BRAND, & SERIAL NUMBER ' - VALUE - - -~ = : :1
1T EM{QUA! - : . .
,xob.l Q _ , _ k | MONEY |JEWELRY| FURS. CLOTHING| AUTO/MIX | TOTAL |RECD, |
@ [(© S f o | (B (F) ) ) m [ %
Aq; 2 ' Ca eS Fa] Staff BeeI‘ g o i ‘ 2076 5052 ,?;) / \'
: / 1 . 1 :( . . ’ ‘
! : i E
B| 2! 6 Packs Falstaff Beer | o 96 1.82 g
) , ’ , N : {
1 o : ‘ ‘ Ny 5 .
C¢ .14 | Pack ages various brands c:Lgarc,tt es i - eR5 1 3,501 %7
! . —1 . ) -"af’" h
D lO 00 1n ouaruerS/ irom Ju}'e box! 10,00 1 - 110,001 \ 1 .,
R S L] - . . S < . z 3
| > “ | : T
. . 1 “ ) 8
] : | , _ | s 120,841 L.07
i ! B ' } . - ! Y 4
i :'! ' f- ‘ % ' g }
f ¥ P ; . : |
| . | S
L | state ALy OTHER RCUMSTANCES OF THE OFFFENSE, USE CONTINUATION FORM, ‘ )
DIST.. TRANSCRIDED i 'hyz L _ . |i ccEssep By: TELETYPE NUMBER DATE OF REPORT ‘
CLERE NoO. . | DE ‘ CERE NG, ‘ DATE . : :
o : o l | NONL 6-»? 67 _ {
PR— S P U SRR SO — e ——n e .- v
SUL. ‘I"TED BY (5 OF OFFICER AND DSN, DIV [Siffees 507 SIGNATURE R EVIEWING OFFICER, D3, b Y
' Yy TIALS ¢
. T > - - - i .»'."'\"\)\ C I }
17 Ol DC‘TiT‘s AR AN ‘560.5_ ;“/f 7 ‘1i-7’3’f L —L
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,,'.-_,' METRG POLITAN BRLICE DEPARTMENT—CITY OF & LOUIS.

NTINUATION RePORT

»”

FILE NO. - FOR RECORDS SECTION

et : ) o : ' ) ' PAGE ND L

‘_ . - - - mmmmmrw _193-379
. , » A - . . : .' - fx

punch, 1. 82" hOOd Cllubl and 2 54" vunches.
- . . . [
At thls time Gawron who is properly desckibed as:

GAVRGN, JACK LV“~ ,—M-M—69 Ill-retired-residing 1107 S: 11th. St.
S : A.R. 3- ?L75

and Ramsey were conveved to the third dlstrwct sumtion where they were
‘bookad per the indicated arrest registers charged Burglary and Steallng
and an additional cherge of. Possc551on of Burglar Tools was placed

against Gawron. | ‘ o o

| | The zbove described property and tools have been brought to tnis
station and have been marked, packaged and are being held as evidencey
with the exception of the sledge hammer which was conveyed te t he devt.
lab. by.Det. Hopkins along with a porticn of the described panel, paint
chips and glass samples from the scene and the arrested sutjects cutside
cl OuuiP ) '

AL the dept. lab. C! emist ¥illiam Sterer 3135 examined the sledge
“hammer and the board penel and advises that there is paint on the head

- of the sledge theat metches the dark green taint cn one side cf the panel
~and alsc VJVAU green paint over pink paint over brown paint which matches
the layers cf paint on the opher side of. the ranel.

At this time the victim Gibbs was contzcted and came te the scene
where he furnished the estimate of missing prcperty &nd secured the scene
e

&nd tner canme to the third district stztion vhere he was cenfrented with
the "arresited cubjects ana heszr” theul nicke their orizinal stetments oo “VJL
any knowledge of the burglary.
The scene was nacto ranhed bv dert. Kline 595C and examined for
latent prin L b Jet. H?v gl
Alibl sheets, Crlﬂxﬂal infcrnmztion shects and warrent informaticn
suppleﬁertarles neve been prenared end werrants will be applied for
tnis P.il. in the offices cf the assistant circuit attorney in this
incident, ' | |
Burczu of reccrds of this dept, per clerk Stevart 5670 advices
Remsey lics no wanted cards on file hcwever & prior reccrd is indicstled
nd Gavwron has no loczl recexd however hzs wanted card £ :
n file fugutive Cock Couxty I1l. for Parole Violation this jurisdiction
a8 tecn robified per I1l. State Police per Detective Till Iz C“”"Oo
hic charge eleo added teozrroeat yooioe 32075, |

‘ »-zf:r'ot\»

- .

™

if ADDITICNAL 3PACE 1S NEEDED,[iSE ANMOTHEIR COMTINUATION REPORT
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i ’ e ‘ . | . ‘ILE NO. - FOR RECORDS SECTIGH
! o | o - .’ p PAGEND
3 ' : ' ) / - ’ 2 " 7
! . . . o / wmmmmtm 193-379
j .
It should-bQ further noted that Gawron was questioned by Det. e

Hopkins znd Patn. Bini rela ‘tive to the owvnership of the deqcrlbed Lools
seized by the OAflCG”S to which he steted that he owns the tcols and

he put them in the bex where they were found several days ago und has
not seen tnem 51rce. .

et L SRS

Patn Denn’s Rind 5601 | . . eofcc juin»

&///f_/u///x/' /J— .stfr{ | %«, /} U/_,:,._,J

Det. Ja:es,Honnlns 357¢S | | Lieull Virgil xleine 1157
| Vatch FOMﬁaRQ“P
Thirdé Distriaor

*
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SRR METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT - CITY OF ST. LOUIS  §/ Wolutni ot
a IDENTIFICATION ¢

TION - CRIME SCENE EXAMINEION REFORT %03 _s 57

30FFcN&_OhHKNDENT ORIG. - C.N, LOCATION OF OF FENSE OR INCIDENT
: 5 ! 9 |°1801 So, Eleventh St
. Business Burgzlary 193=37C o So., BEleventh St.
; 7EXAP.HNATLON REQUESTED BY — NAME, DSN, CAR* gATE & TIME REQUESTED LQOCATION OF EXAMINATION (DiSTRRCT)
 Bini DSNf 5601 - B3 6/2 67 -9:L5MM | Same as # 5 3rd.
L 10 VICTIA'S NAME — IF FIRM, NAME OF BUSINESS . [SEX [RACE[AGE[14 VICTIW'S ADDRESS VICTIM'S PHONE NO.
ART'S PLACE S gz s 15 R
[§ TIVE ARRIVED[TIME COMPL'D. FI|NGERPRINT CASENO. %EMJNAT;ON PRINTS TAKEN? PERSON(S) IN CUSTODY
17 - - ' RV |
10: L3 AN ZLl:B 55M 873 ) YES (Ono JOYES [OJNo [J UNKNOWN
. VOER ' T ' B ANALYSIS
l BPOW EN NEGS.|LIFTS A LOCATION S. IN.S. {FOR IDENTIFICATION SECTION USE ONLY)
i X B | broken piece of glass from hold as possible evid.
. | cigarette machine |
S
}_
<
=
=
5 .
x ) Nt
- \ o
= A
= :
o,
oc
w []
O
Pt
“
22 NEGS. DESCRIPTION & LOCATION NEGS. | DESCRIPTION & LOCATION

2 | Of neck of beer (Fallstaff) Btl,
(1_print) |

OTHER
PHOTOGRAPHY

Zé NO. DESCRIPTION & LOCATION NEGS. DESCRIPTION & LOCATION
= 1 1 12 Oz, Fallstaff Beer Bottle
S %
< W -
2%
36
“fLNAL DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY: | o
Hield 2s Evid,
A R AMEZ0F ARY VERSONS IN CUSTODY, AND ANY OTHEN PERTINENT INFORMATION) Y
~=remined point of entry(toards beneath 3rd large vindoew) Cizarette machine)
table knifsz Fa 3 : ,
-m_mmmw_:mM:1~§~£gilStaff Beer cans, juke box, beer bottle, and premises
Tvio Aryagta ‘ .
-=¥Q erresta, Rangey, u_vmu_Q.u,ﬁ‘_QSZQJ_,_ana_Cawnan, dack B, oup g 110105,
A )
One cint ©ron , . : !
print from neck of beer bottle ident. as left index of James Ramsey. !
£ TECHNICIAN REPORTING DSN ~ CARY¢ SUPFPWSORAPPROSMC Sosn
ey Y ih é
v)"' - 7~ '0-.\ SR
mzdtn, Gereld Hart £A8 208 (/ &/ . .;L£32(1J1r>~v LA &0
WD FORM 523 13 ) s cat e - PO,

A//% ’ | a&coaossaénoﬁcxwy
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.JPPLEME'\J:ARY P’-"ORI

/ O/ (,/)/ ¢ /
!ﬁ7/ [

. . .~ . ‘-//" ""“--ﬁ..\\‘n”
o g ' o N0 :

FOR RECOR3S SECTION
T 5
\ | /\’/. ( T v .‘\'1 nr e . "0 Iw.f_"g cohl LA‘NT NO / /-} 7 2
B 1 & S 14 TZ ORIGINAL € N 3. DISTRICT REPORTING ]
1. CONCERNING: jurgia ry o o tea ing
TYPE OF ORIGINAL REFORT

_«z_,m:_s_oc—vm?hcfom
, 193-379 3 6-2-67 |
5. DATE AND TIiME OF OCCURRENCE 6. PLACE OF OCCURRENCE 7. DISTRICT 8. LOCATION COOE
' 6-1-07 9:30 L.M. & 6-2-67 7:15 A.M. 1801 S,. 11th, [St. 3 |
9. VICTIM (IF FIRM, NAME AND TYPE OF BUSINESS) ) . t0. HOME ADDRESS )
Lrthur Gibbs (owner) ,

i1 B-JSINESS ADDRESS

C

3423 isconsin

12. ADDITIONAL DETAILS

VARRANT INFCRMATICN
James Henry Ramssy A.R. 3-2074 : ~ .

| Burglary & Stealing (3 "

X

) ——

P O & /""(

Jack Eugene Gawron A.R. 3-2075

Va ~ oo
Burglary & Steallng ¢§;>«» 'Af“/~ ) ~
b toors A et : |
P0551551on of urgla lools (/?ﬁ.“ : e

( Yol 5 5,»);.,,-?)‘,,5-"2 4 / ’///fff;qw.ﬁ 2=

Cfficer: fopr N Lovs SEe /

EN2V4

 D.S.N.
2e2C

IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED,

M P D FORM IS (R.2)

E ANOTHER CONTINUATION REPORT

B @ 4

i
W
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DlVlSlO | OF SUPERVISION OF PAROLEES

. -7 «  STATE OF lI.LINCOIS
) DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY RUSSELL L., HIGGINS, SUPIRINTENDANT
- GENERAIL OFFICE. SPRINGFIJELD 303 ARMORY BUILDING
' SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706

ROss V. RANDOLPH,.  DIRECTOR
’ TELEPHONE B23-7738 . .

rer e

June 5, 1967

Set. Burke

Fugitive Detail

~St. Louis Police Department
St. Louis, Missouri ’

D ARt n . M G Al A e B~ A k. o2 KB B b anid 2. M55

Re: John Gawrou, Menard‘No. 2526

261
IN CUSTODY ST, LOUIS POLICE DEPARTMENT

T

Dear Sgt. Burke:

We were notified this date by the Illinois State Police
that the above mentioned subject wanted by this Division as
a parole violator, is being held in your custody . A phone
call was placed to Detective Murphy, Fugitive Section, your
Department, who confirmed this. :

o

Attached please find cur Parole Violation Warrant to be

lodged as a detainer, not to interefexe with pending prosecuti

Please acknowledge receipt of the Warrant, and kecp us advised
. as to the dlSpOSLthJ of the pending charges. ‘

Very truly yours,

. ‘ ~ Russell Le Higgins, Superintandent
' ' - ‘ ~ Division cf Supervision of Parolees

Mb e 2ol £ Vikan a0 L

Re B. Jo:n:oq, nSbto Svpc‘iu ndent :

303 Arqud Building, Springficld, Ill. ]

RBJ :ms ¢
attachment/ i
cc: Boaxd : | - :
Menaxd . o o

File | | '

PP
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x‘\L:.;\G“Ule/\i‘JOUCE DEPARTIAENT — CITY c,‘ LQULS

l .
e SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT |
Copr I | y é
e ot Toarve ey
. - /]
T ; 2. ORIGINAL C.N. 3. cns*rmcvr REPORTING TH1S REFGRT
| conceanine Surglary & uteé’lln“ Arrest | . ..
! TYPE OF ORIGINAL REPORT 103379 PrlSQ PI’OC¢ Dl.(.r } JLI'le 21 5 1967
¥ EEYE AND TiE OF OCCURRENCE 6 PLACE © oF. occurzr—z;_:xcs 7. DISTRICT ;a LOCATION CODE
- i ST s e : 3 .
§-1-67-9 130 17 & 6-2267-7:15 AL 1801 So. 11th. Sta 3rds | . |
TNVICT M L TF FiRM, NAME AND “YPE CF EUSINESS) 10 HOME '\foﬂa—gé” - .
. . N - '.| -
vy - . o 2 e - x
SUBJECT: . 1807 So. 11th. St. L R
. : 1. BUSINESS ADDRESS - 7 s -
. ’ S
G r&Oi\] JaCk Eugene -----o ~~~~~~

12. ADDITIONAL DETAILS
}; _ _ <

Supplemental to the above report which reflecsts the ¢

8-‘7r3;lk,’_\!|:".|-lf' R P

of captioned subject and the subseouent warrant issvence for the ol e’ |
of Burglary & uecllnv, and also held as Fugitive Springfield, Illinois,

as Farole ViolatOfo
. ‘ : ) ¢ .

: A copy of this report, with warrant enclosure, has been for-
! warded to lKr. R, B; Johnson, Assistant Superintendant, Divicion of Super-
/ 'vision of Parolees, Sprlnglleld Illinois, with reference to telezram

‘ - directed to this department under the date of June 27, 1967g

* Please be adiised, relative to the above reference to comm-
unication, wherein is stated thp above function has requested warrant
return for their charge of Parole Violation, and that arrensements

shall be handled per local Dismas Fouse,‘stntea telegram ettached to

the original copy of this report, that the detainer has teen cthﬂlled
this date at our lunicipal jail, prev1oucly lodged by this Depart-
mente.

‘ No further action snall be taken in uhlS matter per the above
request, by this department,

QRSN = e 7 soar v e e

, | _ A Respectfully, 4

| R e Taiis, (Pt 2

a - Ccc-isste Super., R. B, Johnson, Sgt. Francis Rurke D3I 294 ;
Div., Par., Springfield, I1ll ‘ - Super. Fugitive Section j |

(1'8 rrénc ence, ' ' Co : | !
ce-File
C 0 6-21- 67 Co vies Fwd.

prc/ L

T\ R 51 > ™ A RSO TG w0 |

(g

>y
=

O

-~
N

't ADDITIGHAL SPACE IS NEEDED, USE ANOTHER CONTINUATION REP

e - r - - S e TR .
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SL 44-775

With regard to CAWRON's =zccomplice, JAMES HENRY
RAMSEY, as reflected in the foregoing reports pertaining to
the burglary, the following additional information was obtained
by SA ALBERT J. RUSHING from records of the St. Louis Police
Dept. on 5-14-68:

JAMES HENRY RAMSEY, St. Louis Police Dept. #98763,
FBI #375 271 E, who resided at 1805 S. 11lth St., listed his
parents as C, W, and HATTIE RAMSEY, Weirner, Ark. He listed
his wife as GLORIA JEAN RAMSEY, '1501a S. 10th St. His FBI
identification record and his photograpr. as contained in the
police files reflect conclusively that he could not possibly
be identical with subject RAY. ({The identification record
for example includes entries durizg the period of time subject
RAY was in the Missouri State Penitentiary.) RAMSEY is des-
cribed in the police records as a white male, born| |
at Grubbs, Ark., black or gray hair, brown eyes, sallow com-
plexion, slender build, barterdsr s+ Taborer.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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SL 44-775
AJR/ral

AT ST, LOUIS, MISSOURI

The following investigation was conducted on
May 23, 1968, by SA ALBERT J. RUSHING:

Mrs. MARY L. GROS3, Chief Clerk, St. Louis City Jail,
exhibited to SA ALBERT J. RUSHING a record at that jail reflecting
the following information:

JACK E. GAWRON, 1807 South Eleventh Street, age 69,
a laborer, entered the jail on June 6, 1967, on a charge of
burglary. He was released on bond June 22, 1967. He indi-=
cated his nearest relative was a daughter, COROL PEPPER,

COVER paGE T T
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-2§-60] REDERay BUREAU OF HiYEST TATION

JOHN EUGENE GAWRON was interviewed at his residence, He
stated he had no additional information to offer in view of
subject's apprehension., He reiterated he had not seen or been
contacted by subject since 1959,

He was unable to recall any further information concerning
the robbery of the BANK OF ALTON, ALTON, ILLINOIS, and stated it
was entirely possible that the person who had contacted him, who
was known to him as "JIMMY," might have a different true nanme,
&s it is common for former convicts to use aliases, even among
friends,

It was his understanding JERRY RAY had made an
application for a passport, and that JOEN LARRY RAY was endeavoring
to sell the GRAPEVINE TAVERN for encugh mconey to finance a trip to
England.,

He stated he would immediately contact this office in the
event he receives any information deemed by him to be pertinent
in this case,

COVER PAGE VYV

6-19-68 St. Louis, Missouri SL: 44-775

On at File #
SA WILLIAM H, WARFIELD :wma

SA MARVIN R. DORAN 6-20-68
by Date dictated

This document contains nefither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It 4s the property of the FBI .and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distripbuted outside your agency.
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SL: 44-775
AJR: pdp

On May 28, 1968, =L 120%-0T iornished the following
information to Sa ALBERYT ., RUSHIKG:

Informant was an inmate at the Missouri Htate
Penitentiary beginning in October 1964 and he therebhv knew
JAMES EARL RAY casually until RAY's escape in April 1967.
He occasionally exchanged greetings and a few words with
KAY on the infrequent occasions when he encountered kiy
in the penitentiary. Informant and RAY never worked in
the zame area or resided in the same hall except for a
brief period in 1965 when they were both assigned to K Hall.
informant observed that RAY was qu’~t and appeared to o2 =z
"loner" who kept toc himself, never joking or mixing with
the other inmates. There was no indication to informant’'s
knowledge that RAY was on narcotics or junk. Informani kKnew
nothing of RAY's reading habits although he assumed RAY
might well have been reading on occasion when RAY was in
his cell inasmuch as KRAY would appear to stay in his cell 2
great deal of the time, Informant heard on ope occasion
from some inmate that HAVY tried to sell amphetamine powder
to some inmate and informant suggested a possibility that
RAY might have been selling it for BOBEY ASW. who was an
inmate from Kansag City whoe would have been a logiaonl person
from whom amphetamine powder might nave beenr abtained for
selling. 7There was '"scuttlebutt"” in the penitentiary
indicating that BOBBY ASH did deal in amphetamine,

informant had no specific knowledge ¢f iV 's bavipg
been in a "loan shark® business in the penitentiar; alt.ough
many irmates dic engage in suach activities and 5% might
nave done soO.

It was informant's observation that RAY attended
to nhis own businoess and never spperv:d o nhave trooblie vite
anvone., Informent gained no indicaitzon of AY's attitude
with respect 10 Negroes,

RAY did noet avpear ro have any close associzics but
persons whom iniormant recalls now having seen in frequent
conversation with RAY on soma ceensions were the following:
BRAY CLANTON from Arkansas, believed to have Leen releascd from
the Wissouri State Pen teﬂiiﬁ*? anort July or dAugust 1267, and

COVER paGE VV
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HERBIE PHELPS, an inmate from Kansas City whom informant
‘believes is still an inmate at the Missouri State Penitentiary.

Informant has not seen nor heard anything of
RAY since the latter's escape except what informant has
learned from public news sources.

In April 1967 inbrmant was the driver of the prison
tr ck in which RAY reportedly escaped from the penitentiary.
I“formant at that time was assigned at Renz Farm (the number
t#o honor farm of the penitentiary) and as the driver of the
rjisrison truck he made daily trips in the truck between Renz
farm and the main prison halls accompanied by a guard. The
truck was used to obtain supplies, equipment, foocd, and various

. other things such as laundry for Renz Farm from both the main

/ prison and other places in the town of Jefferson City. Every

- morning seven days a week informant drove the truck to obtain

bread for Renz Farm from the bakery at the main prison. On
such occasions informau:c as an inmate at the farm was not
permitted actually to go behind tbhe prises walls at the main
prison but left the truck at the truck tunnel (entrar~as) and
the guard then accompanied the truck to ths point behind the

walls where the bread was loaded on the truck. Informant
understood that the customary procedure was for other inmates
so assigned in the bakery to place the bread in a bread box
which in turn was loaded on the truck. It is informant's
recollection that the box being used for the bread in the
period of RAY's escape was a box about three feet by two and
one half feet by three and one half feet and the top of the
box opened on hinges. The bread, which was already sliced
but was unwrapped, was placed in the box in layers which
were separated by brown wrapping paper. The guard on the
truck during this period of time was a guard named BURKHARDT
and he was the guard on the truck at the time RAY reportedly
escaped. Informant recalls that the day of RAY's reported
escape was a Sunday. On Sundays the truck made no scheduled
stops upon leaving the main prison until it reached Renz

Farm except for rumerous stop signs and traffic lights. On
arrival at Renz Farm on the day of RAY's reported escape the

truck was stopped as was customary after it entered the entrance

at Renz Farm in order to make a delivery of a small amount of
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bread to the residence of CARL MILLS, Superintendent of

the farm whose residence is inside the gate. Two or three
wrapped loaves, which were placed at the top of the bread
box, were customarily delivered to MILLS' residence. On

this particular occasion when informant went to the back

of the truck to get the loaves of bread for delivery to the
MILLS residence he saw that bread was scattered in the

truck. Informant called the attention of the guard BURKHARDT
to this situation and when the truck arrived at its destina-
tion at Renz Farm other guards there were also advised.

Neither informant nor arvone else so far as he was
aware realized at first that the condition of the bread was
an indication that someone had escaped. Upon arrival at
the destination it was noted that the bread box was not as
full as usual. A few hours later on the same day informant
heard of a report to the effect that RAY had been found
missing at the penitentiary at the time of a head count there
and informant then heard that it was believed RAY had escaped
in the bread box in the truck. Informar* understocod that
since RAY had on some previous occasion hid out at the
penitentiary prison officials apparently assumed that he
may have hid out again inside the penitentiary and, therefore,
the escape was not immediately reported officially according
to what informant understood.

Informant expressed the observation that whoever
loaded the bread box on the truck at the penitentiary must
have known that RAY was inside the bread box. These persons
would have been inmates assigned in the bakery but informant
did not know their identities. Informant understood that
RAY was assigned in the penitentiary kitchen which adjoins
the bakery at the penitentiary.

The informant advised that the guard, BURKHARDT, was
with him and the truck continuously from the time the truck
left the main prison until it reached Renz Farm. Informant
understood that BURKHARNT was subsequently reprimanded because
the possibility of escape was not immediately recognized when
the scattered bread was found in the truck.
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